

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ACCREDITING COUNCIL FOR
INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND
SCHOOLS,

Plaintiff,

v.

BETSY DEVOS, in her official capacity as
Secretary of the Department of Education,
and the UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-2448 (RBW)

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. THE COURT CAN REVIEW THE DEPARTMENT’S DECISION TO TERMINATE ACICS’S RECOGNITION..... 1

II. THE DEPARTMENT DISTORTS THE FACTS..... 5

III. AS A RESULT OF PERVASIVE PROCEDURAL ERRORS THE SECRETARY DID NOT MAKE A REASONED DECISION..... 7

A. The Secretary Failed To Consider Relevant Evidence Submitted By ACICS In Response To The Office Of The Under Secretary’s Request 7

1. The Department Cannot Cure Its APA Violation With Post Hoc Rationalizations..... 8

2. The Department’s Argument That ACICS Had “ample opportunity” To “Cure” Deficiencies In The Evidentiary Record Also Fails 10

B. ACICS Suffered Prejudice 11

IV. THE SECRETARY’S DECISION DOES NOT REFLECT REASONED DECISION-MAKING 13

A. The Secretary’s Decision Was Irremediably Flawed Because The Secretary Ignored The Complete, Material, And Dynamic Evidence Submitted By ACICS..... 13

B. Problems At Each Stage Of The Recognition Process Affected The Secretary’s Decision 15

V. THE PREJUDICE CAUSED BY THE DEPARTMENT’S GLARING ERRORS IS NOT ABSOLVED BECAUSE OF ACICS’S SO-CALLED “ADMISSION” AND THE SANCTION IMPOSED IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 19

CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass’n v. Nat’l Credit Union Admin.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 2d 190 (M.D. Pa. 2007).....	16
<i>Aragon v. Tillerson</i> , No. 16-129, 2017 WL 721973 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2017).....	15, 18
<i>Assiniboine & Sioux Tribes of Fort Peck Indian Reservation v. Shalala</i> , No. 93-2419, 1995 WL 324710 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 1995)	3
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	4
<i>Bros. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , No. 87-1190, 1988 WL 76618 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 1988).....	23
<i>Butte County v. Hogen</i> , 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 15
<i>Capital Area Immigrant’s Rights Coalition v. U.S. Dept. of Justice</i> , 264 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2003).....	3
<i>FHFA v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 2d 267 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Lone Mountain Processing, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 709 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Morall v. Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 412 F.3d 165 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23
<i>Mori v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 917 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D.D.C. 2013).....	18
<i>In the Matter of Northwest Comm’n on Colleges & Universities</i> , Decision of the Secretary, No. 14-07-O4, December 11, 2014, available at http://oha.ed.gov/secretarycases/2014-7-O-S	3
<i>PPL Wallingford Energy LLC v. FERC</i> , 419 F.3d 1194 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	3, 7, 9
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 790 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	7

Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Ed.,
H-14-3441, 2016 WL 3976400 (S.D. Tex. July 22, 2016)16

Safari Club Int’l v. Jewell,
842 F.3d 1280 (D.C. Cir. 2016)15

*In re Subpoena Served Upon Comptroller of Currency, & Sec’y of Bd. of
Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. (“Fleet”)*,
967 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1992)21

United W. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision,
853 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D.D.C. 2012)21

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(1)5

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(n)13

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(n)(1)9

20 U.S.C. § 1099b(n)(3)6, 9

Other Authorities

34 C.F.R. 602.16(a)(1)(i)17

34 C.F.R. 602.16(a) & 602.1720

34 C.F.R. 602.19(b)20

34 C.F.R. § 602.20(a).....20

34 C.F.R. § 603.24(b)(1)(iv).....20

34 C.F.R. §§ 603.24(d)(1)-(2).....20

34 C.F.R. 602.30-602.38.....4

34 C.F.R. §§ 602.31(a)(2), 602.32(c), 602.3(e)(2), 602.37(d).....5

34 C.F.R. 602.32(b)6

34 C.F.R. 602.32(b), 602.369

34 C.F.R. 602.32(b), (f)(4).....16

34 C.F.R. 602.32(f).....6, 9

34 C.F.R. 602.32(g)	9
34 C.F.R. 602.33	6
34 C.F.R. 602.36(e)(3)(i)	20
34 C.F.R. 602.36(e)(3)(ii)	20
34 C.F.R. § 602.34(d)	18
63 Fed. Reg. 58399 (Oct. 30, 1998)	23
65 Fed. Reg. 19,618 (Apr. 11, 2000)	23
